Borough of Eastleigh

Council

Monday
25 April 2022
at 7:00 pm

1

2

Eastleigh House
Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

Friday, 15 April 2022
COUNCIL
will meet on
Monday, 25 April 2022
beginning at
7:00 pm
in the
Kings Community Church, Upper Northam Road, Hedge End, SO30 4BZ

TO:

All Members of Full Council

Staff Contacts:

Laura Johnston, Democratic Services Manager, 02380 688041 Email:
laura.johnston@eastleigh.gov.uk

JOANNE CASSAR
Executive Head of Governance

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website
as well as in other formats.
Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the meeting,
and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed. To register please
contact the Democratic Services Officer above.
Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, sound recording and
photography at meetings open to the public, and Councillors will be using tablet devices to
access committee papers.

3

AGENDA
1.

MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3.

MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14)
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 24
February 2022.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the
agenda. Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes.

5.

LEADER'S REPORT
PART 1 - DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN

6.

ADOPTION OF EASTLEIGH BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN (2016 - 2036) (Pages 15
- 482)
PART 2 - STATEMENTS AND QUESTIONS

7.

COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS (Pages 483 - 484)
PART 3 - RESOLVED ITEMS

8.

RESOLVED ITEMS - FOR NOTING AND QUESTIONS ONLY
CABINET
24 March 2022
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
8 March 2022
POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL
10 March 2022
BISHOPSTOKE, FAIR OAK AND HORTON HEATH LOCAL AREA
COMMITTEE
9 March 2022
BURSLEDON, HAMBLE-LE-RICE AND HOUND LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
3 March 2022

4

EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
30 March 2022
HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
7 March 2022

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Thursday, 19 May 2022 at 7:00 pm
In the Kings Community Church, Upper
Northam Road, Hedge End, SO30 4BZ
Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s
happening in the Borough. Simply select your topics and we will send you email updates
with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, Transport plus
lots more.

5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
1
COUNCIL
Thursday, 24 February 2022 (7:00 pm – 9:30 pm)
PRESENT:
Councillor Garton (Chair); Councillors Airey, Asman, Bearder, Bourne,
Broadhurst, Broomfield, Buckley, Campbell, Clarke, Corben, Craig, Cross,
Dean, Dedhia, Gomer, Grajewski, Groves, Holes, House, Irish, Mann,
Park, Parker-Jones, Pretty, Tennent, Tidridge
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allingham, Bicknell,
Duguid, Jurd, Kinloch, Kyrle, Manning, Marsh, Rich, Rushton and TysonPayne
________________________________________
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)
105.

MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the meeting and gave an overview of
recent Council highlights:


In December, the Mayor presented a Citizen of Honour award to
Stan Newell, Melanie Phillips, and Pat Statham at an informal
ceremony at The Point. They were worthy recipients of the award,
and the Mayor was pleased to meet them and recognise the
excellent work they had done in their communities. The next awards
would be in 2023 and the Council would seeking nominations at the
end of this year.



December also saw the return of Christmas in Eastleigh town
centre, which was a great family event. The Mayor had attended as
Deputy Mayor in 2019 and was very happy to attend this time as
Mayor to switch on the festive lights with Santa.



More recently, the Mayor visited the Silverlake Stadium and was
presented with a cheque for £250 towards the Mayor’s charity
appeal by Eastleigh FC’s Walking Football Club. This was an
exciting time for the club as the sport’s governing body, the Walking
Football Association, had chosen Eastleigh as its team of the year,
in recognition of them winning the national cup - and one of their
female members, Sarah Harper, being selected to represent
England Walking Football.



Eastleigh-born Kai Widdrington got to the Strictly Final but
disappointed that he was unable to compete as his dance partner
AJ suffered an injury. The Mayor stated this was such a shame for

7

2
them, but they should be proud of the outstanding performances
they gave on the show.


The Mayor was proud to hear that Eastleigh-born Paralympian,
David Smith, received an OBE in the Queen’s New Year’s Honours
list for services to boccia. The Mayor stated it was a pleasure to
meet David and his family last year when he returned from the
Tokyo Paralympics.



A letter of congratulations was sent to Amanda Parry from
Eastleigh, who also received an OBE in the Queen’s New Years
Honours. Amanda was the Deputy Chief Executive of HISP Multi
Academy Trust and Executive Director of LEARN Teaching School
Alliance, Hampshire and she received her honour for services to
education.



One of the Mayor’s chosen charities, Mountbatten Hampshire,
would be holding a sponsored dog walking event at Itchen Valley
Country Park on Saturday 2 April. Wellies and Walkies promised to
be a fantastic day out for dogs and their owners and a great
opportunity to raise money for this worthwhile local charity.



Eastleigh was enriched with a very diverse community, with many
Ukrainian families living in the Borough. The Mayor sent them
thoughts and prayers at this very scary time.



The Mayor sent condolences on behalf of the Council to Councillor
Adam Manning and his family on the very sad loss of their son.



The Council was very sad to learn of the recent death of Lord
Chidgey. Previously an eminent engineer, David Chidgey became
Eastleigh’s MP in 1994 and was re-elected in the 1997 and 2001
general elections. He became a peer in the dissolution honours in
2005 with the title of The Lord Chidgey, of Hamble-le-Rice in the
County of Hampshire.
As an MP Lord Chidgey served on the Foreign Affairs Select
Committee in Parliament and as a member of the Liberal Democrat
front bench team. He held a series of shadow ministerial posts,
notably for trade and industry. Lord Chidgey was made a freeman
of the Borough of Eastleigh in 2005 and was seen at and supported
many civic events.
He was a popular and excellent MP for Eastleigh. He was
respected across the political divide and was very well liked by
those who met him. His passing is a huge loss for the Borough and
for politics more widely. Our thoughts are with his wife April, Lady
Chidgey, his children and all his friends and family.

8

3


The Mayor held a minute silence to remember, Lord Chidgey
Councillor Manning and families.

Councillor House also paid tribute to Lord Chidgey.
106.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation on this occasion.

107.

MINUTES
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021 be agreed
as a correct record.

108.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Parker Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 of the
agenda as she was a member of Bishopstoke Parish Council.
Councillor Parker-Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 12 of
the agenda as she is a member of the Economy, Transport and
Environment Select Committee for Hampshire County Council.
Councillor House declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 of the
agenda as he is a Board Member of the Public Sector Audit Appointments.
Councillor Groves declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 12 of the
agenda as he is a member of the Economy, Transport and Environment
Select Committee for Hampshire County Council.

109.

GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23
Consideration was given to the recommendations contained in the Minutes
of the Cabinet meeting held on 17 February 2022, taking into account the
Minutes of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel held on 10
February 2022, concerning the 2021/22 – 2026/27 Budget.
The Leader introduced the budget (copy appended to signed minutes).
The Independent Group submitted amendments to the 2022/23
General Fund Revenue Budget.
The Independent Group withdrew Amendment 1 because Local Area
Committees have delegated powers to allocate developer
contributions.

9

4
Councillor Clarke had left the room during the General Fund Revenue
Budget 2022/23 – he did not take park in any debate or recorded
votes.
A recorded vote occurred for Amendment 2.
FOR: Councillors – Broomfield; Campbell; Dean; Parker-Jones and
Tidridge.
AGAINST: Councillors - Airey; Asman; Bearder; Bourne; Broadhurst;
Buckley; Corben; Craig; Cross; Dedhia; Garton; Gomer; Grajewski;
Groves; Holes; House; Irish; Mann; Park; Pretty and Tennent.
(FOR: 5; AGAINST: 21)
A Recorded Vote took place for the substantive motion, and was as
follows:
FOR: Councillors - Airey; Asman; Bearder; Bourne; Broadhurst; Buckley;
Corben; Craig; Cross; Dedhia; Garton; Gomer; Groves; Holes; House;
Irish; Mann; Park; Pretty and Tennent
AGAINST: Councillors – Broomfield; Campbell; Dean; Grajewski; ParkerJones and Tidridge.
(FOR: 20; AGAINST: 6)
RESOLVED –
That Council:
(1) Set the revised net Revenue Budget requirement for 2021/22 at
£9,914,000 and note the impact on the Council’s General Fund
balance (para 9);
(2) Set the net Revenue Budget requirement for 2022/23 at
£10,166,000 and note the impact on the Council’s General Fund
balance (para 9);
(3) Noted the provisional Local Government Finance settlement for
2022/23 (para 14-17);
(4) Approved budget adjustments for 2021/22 and 2022/23 in line with
the Medium Term Financial Plan (Appendices A & B);
(5) Increased the average Council Tax for Eastleigh Borough Council
by 1.99% (2.81%below CPI) (para 18-22);
(6) Approved the Special Expenses for Parished and Non-Parished
areas (para 23-25);

10

5
(7) Approved expenditure of £1,400,000 in 2022/23 for the Disabled
Facilities Grant Programme to be funded from Government grant
and housing capital receipts;
(8) Accepted the invitation from the Public Sector Audit
Appointments (PSAA) Ltd to join the national scheme for the
procurement of external audit services with effect from 2023/24.
(NOTE: Councillor House declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 of
the agenda as he is a Board Member of the Public Sector Audit
Appointments.)
110.

COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTIONS 2022/23
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Financial Officer detailing
the Council Tax Resolutions for 2022/23.
Councillor Clarke had left the room during the General Fund Revenue
Budget 2022/23 – he did not take part in the debate or recorded vote.
A recorded vote occurred:
FOR: Councillors - Airey; Asman; Bearder; Bourne; Broadhurst; Buckley;
Corben; Craig; Cross; Dedhia; Garton; Gomer; Groves; Holes; House;
Irish; Mann; Park; Pretty and Tennent.
AGAINST: Councillor Campbell
ABSTAIN: Councillors– Broomfield; Dean; Grajewski; Parker-Jones and
Tidridge.
(FOR: 20; AGAINST: 1; ABSTAIN 5)
RESOLVED –
That Council approved the Council Tax Resolutions as set out in the
report which brings together the Borough’s Council Tax
Requirement, including special expenses and that of the other major
preceptors (Hampshire County Council, Hampshire and Isle of Wight
Fire and Rescue and The Police and Crime Commissioner for
Hampshire) and sets the Council Tax charges for 2022/23.
(NOTE: Councillor Parker Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item
7 as she was a member of Bishopstoke Parish Council.)

111.

CAPITAL, INVESTMENT AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
Consideration was given to the Capital, Investment and Treasury
Management Strategy recommendations from the Cabinet meeting held
on 17 February 2022.

11

6
RESOLVED –
That the following be approved:
(1) the Capital Strategy at Appendix 1;
(2) the Treasury Management Strategy at Appendix 2;
(3) the Investment Strategy at Appendix 3;
(4) the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement at Appendix
2A;
(5) the Prudential Indicators at appendix 2B.
112.

CORPORATE ACTION PLAN 2022-2023
RESOLVED That Council approved the revised Corporate Action Plan for 2022/23.

113.

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE - RECOMMENDATION FROM
APPOINTMENTS PANEL
RESOLVED That Council approved the appointment of Chief Executive, James
Strachan, as recommended from the Appointments Panel.

114.

APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES
RESOLVED That Council approved the appointment of Councillor Bhavin Dedhia,
Eastleigh Central, to the Eastleigh Local Area Committee following
the by-election on 10 February 2022.

115.

MOTION
Councillor Alan Broadhurst moved the following Motion, which was
seconded by Councillor Alex Bourne:
(1) That Council expressed its support for the '20's Plenty for
Hampshire' campaign;
(2) Called on Hampshire County Council to implement the 20mph limit
throughout the Borough of Eastleigh; and
(3) Requested Hampshire County Council make the 20mph Speed limit
the default in the County in streets where people live, work, shop,
play or learn; leaving a 30mph limit as an exception on roads where
consideration of the needs of vulnerable road users demands a
higher limit.

12

7
Councillor Airey proposed an amendment to the Motion, as follows:
(1) Expresses its support for the 20s Plenty for Hampshire
campaign.
(2) Calls on Hampshire County Council to implement the 20mph
limit throughout the Borough of Eastleigh.
(3) Requests Hampshire County Council to make 20mph speed
limit the default in the County where people live, work, shop or
learn, however leaving a 30mph limit on roads where the local road
geography and use requires a higher limit to aid road safety and
support environmental considerations.
RESOLVED –
That the motion, as amended by Councillor Airey, be approved.
(NOTE: Councillor Parker-Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item
12 of the agenda as she is a member of the Economy, Transport and
Environment Select Committee for Hampshire County Council.
Councillor Groves declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 12 of the
agenda as he is a member of the Economy, Transport and Environment
Select Committee for Hampshire County Council.)
116.

CABINET STATEMENTS
RESOLVED That the Cabinet Statements, as set out in the agenda pack, be noted.

117.

COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS
There were Members’ questions as set out in the Agenda, and
supplementary questions were answered by the Leader and Cabinet
Members.

118.

RESOLVED ITEMS - FOR NOTING AND QUESTIONS ONLY
The meetings of Chandler’s Ford Local Area Committee on 10
November 2021 and 12 January 2022 were omitted from the list in
error.
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the following meetings, including the meetings of
Chandler’s Ford Local Area Committee on 10 November 2021 and 12
January 2022, be received:
CABINET

13

8

9 December 2021
17 February 2021
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE
11 November 2021
22 November 2021
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
23 November 2021
11 January 2022
8 February 2022
POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL
16 November 2021
18 January 2022
10 February 2022
BISHOPSTOKE, FAIR OAK AND HORTON HEATH LOCAL AREA
COMMITTEE
24 November 2021
26 January 2022
BURSLEDON, HAMBLE-LE-RICE AND HOUND LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
1 December 2021
26 January 2022
EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
15 November 2021
26 January 2022
HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
21 November 2021

14

Agenda Item 6
CABINET
MONDAY, 25 APRIL 2022
COUNCIL
MONDAY, 25 APRIL 2022
ADOPTION OF EASTLEIGH BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN (2016 - 2036)
Report of the Planning Policy Senior Specialist

Recommendation(s)
It is recommended that Cabinet recommends to Council to:
(1)

Incorporate the Inspector’s Main Modifications, and the additional
modifications, into the submitted version of the Local Plan, and so adopt the
Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2016 – 2036) (Appendix 1) and the associated
Policies Map (Appendix 2);

(2)

Note that the adoption of the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2016 – 2036) will
make it the main part of the adopted development plan for the Borough
against which planning applications are determined, replacing all saved
policies of the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2001 – 2011); and

(3)

Withdraw the draft Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2011 – 2029).

It is recommended that Council:
(4)

Incorporate the Inspector’s Main Modifications, and the additional
modifications, into the submitted version of the Local Plan, and so adopts the
Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2016 – 2036) (Appendix 1) and the associated
Policies Map (Appendix 2);

(5)

Notes that the adoption of the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2016 – 2036) will
make it the main part of the adopted development plan for the Borough
against which planning applications are determined, replacing all saved
policies of the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2001 – 2011); and

(6)

Withdraws the draft Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2011 – 2029).

15

Summary
In October 2018 Council approved the submission of the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan
(2016 – 2036). In May 2021 Council approved the Inspector’s proposed main
modifications to the Local Plan for public consultation. These proposed modifications
deleted the Strategic Growth Option (SGO), and otherwise adjusted some settlement gaps
and made a range of generally relatively detailed changes which did not change the
overall shape of the submitted Plan. The Inspector’s final main modifications only very
slightly alter the proposed main modifications which have already been approved by
Council for consultation in May 2021. It is recommended that the Council formally adopts
the Local Plan (2016 – 2036). To do so the submitted Plan must be updated to
incorporate all of the Inspector’s final main modifications, with no other material
amendments being made. (Additional modifications are recommended which do not
materially affect the Plan).
The adoption of the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2016 – 2036) will ensure the
Development Plan against which planning applications are determined is brought up to
date. The Plan promotes sustainable development (meeting economic, social and
environmental needs).
Statutory Powers
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
Localism Act 2011
The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012

Strategic Implications
1.

This report sets out the approach to securing the adoption of the Eastleigh
Borough Local Plan (2016 – 2036) (the “Local Plan” or “Plan”), which is a key
instrument in the Council’s place-shaping role. The policies in the Plan
underpin and help meet all of the objectives in the Council’s Corporate Plan
(2015 – 2025):











16

Tackling congestion;
Developing green infrastructure;
Excellent environment for all;
Minimising waste and managing resources;
Enabling healthier lifestyles / well-being;
Tackling deprivation;
Increased provision and more diverse mix of housing;
Ensuring appropriate infrastructure including employment land;
Enabling the right skills and employment mix; and
Reinvigorating town and local centres.
Eastleigh Borough Council

Introduction
2.

Once adopted, the Local Plan will form the main part of the Development Plan
for the Borough1, replacing the saved policies of the Eastleigh Borough Local
Plan (2001 – 2011). Adopting the Local Plan (2016-2036) also enables the
Council to withdraw the draft Local Plan (2011 – 2029). The Local Plan
(2016 – 2036) sets the overall strategy for where and how development
should be delivered, and which areas should be protected. Planning
applications must be determined in accordance with the Development Plan
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

Evolution of the Local Plan
3.

The preparation of the Local Plan has been undertaken in accordance with
the relevant statutory provisions. It has been informed by a sustainability
appraisal, habitat regulations assessment, and a wide range of other
evidence. The preparation of the Plan has also 
[...]
pendix 1.

28.

The adoption of the Local Plan (2016 – 2036) will ensure the Development
Plan against which planning applications are determined is brought up to date.
GRAHAM TUCK
PLANNING PLANNING SENIOR SPECIALIST

Date:
Contact Officer:
Tel No:
e-mail:
Appendices Attached:

8 April 2022
Graham Tuck
023 8068 4602
graham.tuck@eastleigh.gov.uk
5

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D
The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material
extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information.
None

Eastleigh Borough Council

23

This page is intentionally left blank

Eastleigh Borough Local Plan
(2016-2036)
April 2022

25

Local Plan – Foreword
Councillor Keith House, Leader, Eastleigh Borough Council
Eastleigh Borough’s Local Plan 2016-36 is the fruit of years of painstaking work and extensive consultation
with our communities and stakeholders. Its adoption means that we can confidently take forward our vision
of meeting the Borough’s long-term housing needs in a strategic and sustainable way. Our Local Plan will
ensure that we deliver the right homes in the right places, while protecting green gaps between
communities, and providing necessary transport and other infrastructure.
Changes in the way we live mean that more homes are required to meet the needs of our existing
population – and national planning policy dictates that every local authority must plan for housing growth of
all types in their area. Our Local Plan reflects Eastleigh’s proactive and sustainable approach to anticipating
these needs and delivering much-needed and high quality homes.
The Local Plan is underpinned by the Council’s corporate aims and our over-arching mission of supporting
communities and improving lives. We want to ensure that any development promotes a prosperous local
[...]
Southampton Airport intervening. The Itchen valley forms the
settlement gap that separates Eastleigh from Bishopstoke.

6.4.4

In the town centre the Leigh Road Recreation Ground provides a vital green space. There are
no conservation areas in Eastleigh, and only 7 listed buildings. The town was historically a
railway town focused on the former railway works to the east of the centre (Eastleigh River
Side), and this has shaped its character, with a grid pattern of streets and older buildings
predominantly from the Victorian and Edwardian eras. The town has a strong railway heritage,
and also a considerable aviation heritage given the proximity of the airport and the history of
aircraft developed in this area.

6.4.5

The town has an extensive range of indoor and outdoor sport and recreation facilities at
Fleming Park to the west of the town centre. A new leisure centre has recently opened and
includes a full-size indoor swimming pool and improved facilities compared to the current
leisure centre. It is set in parkland with bowling greens, floodlit all weather pitches and play
facilities, and an extensive area of informal open space that was formerly a golf course. It
serves the whole Borough and areas beyond.

6.4.6

South of the town, there are further playing fields at Wide Lane, where a partnership
arrangement between Eastleigh Borough Council, Southampton University and the Football
Federation has enabled the construction of a new sports pavilion and greatly enhanced the
provision of sports pitches on both grass and artificial surfaces. To the west at Stoneham
Lane and around junction 5 of the M27 there are further privately-owned sports pitches.
Also south of the town and west of Wide Lane is the Lakeside Country Park with pleasant
walks, fishing, canoeing and sailing facilities, and a popular miniature steam railway.

6.4.7

To the east of the town, ‘The Hub’ on Bishopstoke Road is a sports pavilion within an area
of sports pitches which offers a range of spor
[...]
alley to the north west, Winchester to
the north east and east, Fareham to the south east, and Southampton to the
south and west. The main settlement within the Borough comprises Eastleigh

ED105 Eastleigh’s response to the Inspectors letter (ED76) concerning the changes to the
Use Classes Order, October 2020
3

7

295

Eastleigh Borough Council’s Local Plan 2016-2036, Inspector’s Report March 2022

town, with a number of other notable settlements which are predominantly
suburban in character. The Borough contains a number of unique features
such as the River Hamble which is used as a sailing venue, as well as the
Ageas Bowl and Southampton airport.
12. The Local Plan for Eastleigh has a protracted history. This Plan has been
prepared to replace the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 2001-2011. A previous
Plan which was submitted for examination in July 2014 and covered the period
2011-2029 was found to be unsound for a number of reasons. The Council
have therefore prepared this Plan which will, along with the Hampshire
Minerals and Waste Plan October 2013, constitute the full development plan
for Eastleigh to cover the Plan period 2016-2036. As part of the examination
process, I held hearing sessions between November 2019 – January 2020,
after which I wrote a post hearing letter4.
13. My letter, which I attach at appendix 2 to this report, sets out my detailed
findings on a number of significant issues in connection with the soundness of
the Plan. In particular, it deals in detail with the proposed strategic growth
option (SGO). To avoid unnecessary repetition, sections of that letter are to be
read alongside this report. Following further correspondence and action points
arising from the hearing sessions, the Council completed additional work to
address a number of outstanding concerns. In addition, a further individual
hearing session was held in January 2021 concerning proposed site allocation
HA2. Consultation on the main modifications took place between 9 June and
2

Minutes of the meeting

1
COUNCIL
Monday, 25 April 2022 (7:00 pm – 7:45 pm)
PRESENT:
Councillor Garton (Chair); Councillors Airey, Allingham, Asman,
Broomfield, Campbell, Clarke, Corben, Gomer, Grajewski, House, Kinloch,
Manning, Marsh, Parker-Jones, Pragnell, Pretty, Tidridge and TysonPayne
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bicknell, Bourne,
Broadhurst, Buckley, Craig, Dean, Dedhia, Duguid, Groves, Holes, Irish,
Jurd, Kyrle, Mann, Park, Rich and Tennent
________________________________________
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)
119.

MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the meeting and gave an overview of
recent Council highlights:


Early in March the Mayor was honoured to be able to raise the
Ukrainian flag in the Leigh Road Recreation Ground to show the
Borough’s support for the people of Ukraine, following the appalling
Russian invasion. The Mayor looks forward to continuing our
support for Ukrainian refugees in the Borough.



The Mayor visited the spectacular Window Wanderland, a project to
transform the street-facing windows of homes and businesses in
the Bursledon, Hamble-le-Rice and Hound local area, that
celebrated the creative talents of local residents.



In March the Mayor attended two tree planting events. The first was
to plant a tree for the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. The Mayor chose a
whitebeam and children from Little Owls Woodland Pre-School
came along to help with the planting at Itchen Valley Country Park.



The second was the Tiny Forest project at Fleming Park. A Tiny
Forest is a dense, fast-growing, native woodland about the size of a
tennis court. Children from Nightingale Primary School and the Little
Wisp Preschool helped to plant the Tiny Forest, which has been
created in a joint initiative between the Council and
EarthwatchEurope. Over 40 local residents also volunteered their
time to get involved in the planting. A tiny forest consists of a dense
mix of 600 native trees and shrubs that can attract over 500 plant
and animal species in its first three years. It will provide a rich
habitat for wildlife and a valuable place that people can come to

2
reconnect with nature. It’s brilliant to see the local community get
together to plant the Tiny Forest and the Mayor is really excited to
see it grow and flourish over the coming months and years. The
forest includes a ‘classroom area’ that the local community can use
to learn, explore and play.

120.



At the beginning of April, the Mayor was delighted to attend a
sponsored dog walking event at Itchen Valley County Park in aid of
one of my chosen charities, Mountbatten Hampshire. It was a
fantastic day and raised nearly £3,000 for this very worthwhile local
cause.



The Mayor was also pleased to attend the Loch Fada Re-union
Dinner and learn more about the history of the ship. HMS Loch
Fada was adopted by the civil community of Eastleigh in 1944, after
a Warship Week National Savings campaign. The HMS Loch Fada
F390 Association meet annually but this was the first time they had
been able to meet since the pandemic.



Another event to look forward to is the Eastleigh Sports Awards
which are being held on 9 May at the Ageas Bowl. The awards
recognise both sporting achievers and the people behind the
scenes who make it all happen.

MINUTES
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2022 be agreed
as a correct record.

121.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest relating to items of business.

122.

LEADER'S REPORT
There was no Leaders report on this occasion.

123.

ADOPTION OF EASTLEIGH BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN (2016 - 2036)
Consideration was given to a report by the Planning Policy Senior
Specialist detailing the modifications of the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan
(2016-2036).
A recorded vote took place for the substantive motion, and was as
follows:
FOR: Councillors – Airey, Allingham, Asman, Campbell, Clarke, Corben,
Garton, Gomer, House, Kinloch, Manning, Marsh, Pragnell and Pretty.

3

AGAINST: None
ABSTAIN: Councillors – Broomfield, Grajewski, Parker-Jones, Tidridge
and Tyson-Payne.
(FOR: 14, AGAINST: 0, ABSTAIN: 5)
RESOLVED –
That Council:
(1) Incorporate the Inspector’s Main Modifications, and the
additional modifications, into the submitted version of the
Local Plan, and so adopts the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan
(2016 – 2036) (Appendix 1) and the associated Policies Map
(Appendix 2);
(2) Notes that the adoption of the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan
(2016 – 2036) will make it the main part of the adopted
development plan for the Borough against which planning
applications are determined, replacing all saved policies of the
Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2001 – 2011); and
(3) Withdraws the draft Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2011 –
2029).
[NOTE: A member of the public sent a written statement regarding
the exclusion of Design and Access Statement and Planning
Statement from the Local Plan 2016 – 2036]
124.

COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS
There were questions from Councillors as set out in the agenda, and the
Cabinet Member for Economy agreed to send a written response to the
supplementary question rasied.

125.

RESOLVED ITEMS - FOR NOTING AND QUESTIONS ONLY
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the following meetings be received:
CABINET
24 March 2022
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
8 March 2022

4

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL
10 March 2022
BISHOPSTOKE, FAIR OAK AND HORTON HEATH LOCAL AREA
COMMITTEE
9 March 2022
BURSLEDON, HAMBLE-LE-RICE AND HOUND LOCAL AREA
COMMITTEE
3 March 2022
EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
30 March 2022
HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
7 March 2022
The Leader wished to place on record his thanks to the retiring Chief
Executive, Nick Tustian, for being such a brilliant Chief Executive, not only
to the Council but for residents and businesses alike, as well as a friend.
1.

FIELD_TITLEFIELD_TITLE

